AOS-W Instant 8.10.0.0
Release Notes
2 | AOS-W Instant 8.10.0.0 | Release Notes
Copyright Information
Alcatel-Lucent and the Alcatel-Lucent Enterprise logo are trademarks of Alcatel-Lucent. To view other
trademarks used by affiliated companies of ALE Holding, visit:
All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. The information presented is subject to

Change in Key Exchange Method for SSH Communications
Starting fromAruba Instant 8.10.0.0, Instant APs no longer useDH key exchange for SSH communications.
Instead, ECDH key exchangewill be used for SSH communications.
Chapter 3
Supported Hardware Platforms
Supported Hardware Platforms
The following table displays theOAW-IAP platforms supported in AOS-W Instant 8.10.0.x release.
OAW-IAP Platform Minimum Required AOS-W Instant Software
Version
OAW-650 Series — OAW-AP655 AOS-W Instant 8.10.0.0 or later
OAW-630 Series — OAW-AP635 AOS-W Instant 8.9.0.0 or later
OAW-500H Series — OAW-AP503H
OAW-560 Series — OAW-AP565 and OAW-AP567
AOS-W Instant 8.7.1.0 or later
OAW-500H Series — OAW-AP505H
518 Series — OAW-AP518
OAW-AP570 Series — OAW-AP574, OAW-AP575, and
OAW-AP577
OAW-570EX Series — OAW-AP575EX and OAW-
AP577EX
AOS-W Instant 8.7.0.0 or later
OAW-AP500 Series — OAW-AP504 and OAW-AP505 AOS-W Instant 8.6.0.0 or later
OAW-AP530 Series — OAW-AP534 and OAW-AP535
OAW-AP550 Series — OAW-AP535
AOS-W Instant 8.5.0.0 or later
OAW-AP303 Series — OAW-AP303P
OAW-AP510 Series — OAW-AP514 and OAW-AP515
AOS-W Instant 8.4.0.0 or later
OAW-AP303 Series — OAW-AP303
OAW-AP318 Series — OAW-AP318
OAW-AP340 Series — OAW-AP344 and OAW-AP345
OAW-AP370 Series — OAW-AP374, OAW-AP375, and
OAW-AP377
AOS-W Instant 8.3.0.0 or later
203H Series — OAW-AP203H AOS-W Instant 6.5.3.0 or later
203R Series — OAW-AP203R and OAW-AP203RP
OAW-AP360 Series — OAW-AP365 and OAW-AP367
AOS-W Instant 6.5.2.0 or later
207 Series — OAW-IAP207
OAW-AP300 Series — OAW-IAP304 and OAW-IAP305
AOS-W Instant 6.5.1.0-4.3.1.0 or later
OAW-AP310 Series — OAW-IAP314 and OAW-IAP315
OAW-AP330 Series — OAW-IAP334 and OAW-IAP335

Alcatel Instant_Draco_8.10.0.x_xxxx
OAW-AP503H, OAW-AP504, OAW-AP505,
OAW-AP505H, OAW-AP565, and OAW-AP567.
Alcatel Instant_Gemini_8.10.0.x_xxxx
AOS-W Instant 8.10.0.0 | Release Notes Upgrading an OAW-IAP | 19
Access Points Image File Format
OAW-IAP314, OAW-IAP315, OAW-IAP324,
OAW-IAP325, OAW-AP374, OAW-AP375, OAW-
AP377, OAW-AP318, and OAW-AP387
Alcatel Instant_Hercules_8.10.0.x_xxxx
OAW-IAP334 and OAW-IAP335 Alcatel Instant_Lupus_8.10.0.x_xxxx
OAW-AP534, OAW-AP535, OAW-AP535, OAW-
AP-584, OAW-AP585, OAW-AP585EX, OAW-
AP587, OAW-AP587EX
Alcatel Instant_Scorpio_8.10.0.x_xxxx
OAW-AP303, OAW-AP303H, 303P Series,
OAW-IAP304, OAW-IAP305, OAW-AP365, and
OAW-AP367
Alcatel Instant_Ursa_8.10.0.x_xxxx
OAW-AP203H, OAW-AP203R, OAW-AP203RP,